

## **PRESS RELEASE**

Paris, May 26, 2021

## Valeo's Annual Shareholders' Meeting 2021

Valeo's Annual Shareholders' Meeting was held today behind closed doors (without any shareholders being physically present) at Valeo's registered office under the chairmanship of Jacques Aschenbroich, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer. All the resolutions were adopted.

The shareholders approved the 2020 financial statements published on February 18, 2021 as well as a dividend distribution of 0.30 euro per share. The ex-dividend date is set at May 28, 2021, and the record date at May 31, 2021. The dividend will be paid on June 1, 2021.

The shareholders approved the appointment of Christophe Périllat as Director of Valeo for a period of four years. During the meeting of the Board of Directors held following the General Meeting, he was also appointed Deputy Chief Executive Officer of Valeo. These appointments are in line with the succession plan of Jacques Aschenbroich as detailed in the press release of October 27, 2020 and in Valeo's 2020 Universal Registration Document. The succession plan provides that the separation of the roles of Chairman of the Board of Directors and Chief Executive Officer will take place in January 2022, with Jacques Aschenbroich continuing to act as Chairman of the Board of Directors until the end of his current term of office as Director, i.e. until May 2023, and being succeeded by Christophe Périllat as Chief Executive Officer from January 2022.

The shareholders also renewed the mandates of C. Maury Devine, Mari-Noëlle Jégo-Laveissière and Véronique Weill as Directors for a period of four years.

The Shareholders' Meeting approved the compensation paid during, or awarded in respect of the financial year 2020 to the Directors and the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer, and the compensation policies which will apply to the Directors, the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer and the Deputy Chief Executive Officer in 2021, as well as to the Chief Executive Officer and to the Chairman of the Board of Directors in anticipation of the separation of these roles scheduled for January 2022.

Shareholders also renewed the authorizations and financial delegations granted to the Board of Directors to carry out share buybacks and to issue shares and securities, and granted a new authorization to allot performance shares to employees and corporate officers. This authorization replaces the one given at the General Meeting of May 23, 2019.

Valeo is an automotive supplier and partner to all automakers worldwide. As a technology company, Valeo proposes innovative products and systems that contribute to the reduction of  $CO_2$  emissions and to the development of intuitive driving. In 2020, the Group generated sales of 16.4 billion euros and invested 12% of its original equipment sales in Research and Development. At December 31, 2020, Valeo had 187 plants, 20 research centers, 43 development centers and 15 distribution platforms, and employed 110,300 people in 33 countries worldwide. Valeo is listed on the Paris Stock Exchange.

VALEO 43 rue Bayen, 75017 Paris

www.valeo.com

**Media Relations** 

+33 7 64 56 85 48 |

+33 6 81 73 83 41 |

press-contact.mailbox@valeo.com

**Investor Relations** 

+ 33 1 40 55 37 93

valeo@relations-

investisseurs.com